

**\*\*THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE\*\***

No. 18-8820

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CARMAN DECK, Petitioner

v.

RICHARD JENNINGS and ERIC S. SCHMITT, Respondents

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Carlyle Parish LLC  
Elizabeth Unger Carlyle\*  
6320 Brookside Plaza #516  
Kansas City, Missouri 64113  
\*Counsel of Record

Kevin Louis Schriener  
Law & Schriener, LLC  
141 North Meramec Avenue, Suite 314  
Clayton, Missouri 63105

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Reply argument .....	1
I. THE PETITION IN THIS MATTER SHOULD BE GRANTED UNDER THE COURT’S “CONSIDERATIONS GOVERNING REVIEW ON CERTIORARI.” .....	1
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DIRECT THE COURT OF APPEALS TO ISSUE A COA AND REVIEW MR. DECK’S GROUNDS FOR RELIEF .....	1
A. DENIAL OF EVIDENTIARY HEARING .....	1
B. DENIAL OF INVESTIGATIVE FUNDS FOR HABEAS PROCEEDINGS .....	2
C. GROUND 1: IMPROPER ADMISSION OF CONFESSION .....	4
D. GROUND 2: CHANGE OF VENUE .....	4
E. GROUND 5, INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILURE TO CONSULT A FALSE CONFESSION EXPERT .....	5
F. GROUND 6: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE INNOCENCE .....	6
G. GROUNDS 8 AND 9: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILURE TO OBJECT TO HEARSAY TESTIMONY ABOUT JIM BOLIEK’S ALIBI .....	6
H. GROUND 14: IMPROPER PERSONALIZATION IN FINAL ARGUMENT .....	7
I. GROUND 16: REFUSAL OF DEFENSE INSTRUCTIONS ON BURDEN OF PROOF ON MITIGATING EVIDENCE .....	7
J. GROUNDS 18 AND 25: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT JURY SELECTION .....	7

K. GROUNDS 19 AND 20: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF  
COUNSEL FOR FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND CALL  
MITIGATION WITNESSES ..... 8

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REQUIRE COURTS  
OF APPEALS TO EXPLAIN DENIALS OF CERTIFICATES OF  
APPEALABILITY ..... 8

Conclusion ..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Ayestas v. Davis*, 138 S.Ct. 1080 (2018) ..... 3  
*Barnett v. Roper*, 904 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 2  
*Hetzel v. Lamas*, 630 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. Pa. 2009) ..... 4  
*In re Carlyle*, 644 F.3d 694, 699 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 3  
*In Re Deck*, (8th Cir. Judgment entered on Sept. 19, 2014) ..... 2  
*Irvin v. Dowd*, 366 U.S. 717 (1961) ..... 4  
*Jones v. Bassinger*, 635 F.3d 1030, 1046 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 6  
*Kansas v. Marsh*, 548 U.S. 163 (2006)..... 7  
*Price v. Allen*, 679 F.3d 1315 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)..... 4  
*Stone v. Powell*, 428 U.S. 465 (1976) ..... 4  
*Townsend v. Sain*, 372 U.S. 293 (1963)..... 2
